In 2014, de Wall et al. (16) researched home spirometry as an early detector of azithromycin 
refractory BOS in lung transplant recipients which evaluated the utility of home spirometry 
versus office spirometry in assessing treatment response to azithromycin in BOS. Two hundred 
thirty-nine (n=239) lung transplant recipients were retrospectively studied. Change in TEV1 
(ΔFEV-1 ± 10 %) from FEV-1 at azithromycin initiation for greater than or equal to 7 consecutive 
days in home spirometry or greater than or equal to 2 measures in office spirometry were